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QUESTION 11.1:

11.1. Regarding Watson’s statement at page 2 of his Phase 1 Direct Testimony:  “As explained further in my discussion of the NSMA, the proper level of costs to allocate to at-risk unbundled storage in the NSMA is the embedded cost.  This is the cost approach used with all other unbundled, at-risk storage throughout the country.”
11.1.1. Please list all of the “other unbundled, at-risk storage” programs that he has examined in preparing his testimony.

11.1.2. Please provide a description of each program examined.

11.1.3. Please provide the source of the information underlying each summary.

RESPONSE 11.1.1 through 11.1.3:
Mr. Watson did not have to examine programs for individual storage facilities under the FERC jurisdiction.  It is well-known that FERC uses the straight fixed variable method of designing rates in which the pipeline and/or storage provider is at risk for the recovery of fixed, i.e., embedded costs {see 15 C.F.R. Section 284.7(e)}.  This is true regardless of whether the FERC has authorized the pipeline and/or storage provider to charge “cost-based rates” or “market-based rates.”
As for California storage fields, PG&E’s unbundled firm storage, Lodi/Kirby (Buckeye) storage, and Wild Goose storage are all 100% at-risk for the recovery of their embedded costs.  None of these fields are at-risk for marginal costs as determined by the CPUC in an LRMC proceeding.  PG&E’s at-risk storage program is discussed in Gas Accord Settlement documents.
QUESTION 11.2:

11.2. Regarding Watson’s statement at page 2 of his Phase 1 Direct Testimony:  “We estimate the annual incremental O&M expense of the extra 7 Bcf of inventory to be 8 cents/mcf, or $550,000.  SoCalGas would be better off not to spend this money if it did not share significantly in the revenues associated with that inventory sale.  Similarly, we estimate the annual incremental O&M expense of the extra 47 MMcfd of injection capability to be $340,000, or $7/mcfd.”  
11.2.1. Were the incremental O&M expenses for injection and withdrawal reflected as part of the total amount of SoCalGas’ storage O&M expenses requested in A.06-12-010?

11.2.2. If not, please explain why they were excluded.

RESPONSE 11.2.1:
These expenses were not explicitly part of the negotiated amounts allocated to storage in the rate case.  SoCalGas is currently spending more than the $28.4 million ($2005) in O&M allocated to storage as part of A.06-12-010.  SoCalGas does not have an obligation to spend $28.4 million.  In fact, under the PBR mechanism, SoCalGas has an incentive to cut costs below authorized levels, if possible.
RESPONSE 11.2.2:
The rate case used a base test year of 2005.  Inventory levels in 2005 were 123.6 Bcf, not the current 131.1 Bcf.  Therefore, the O&M expense of the extra 7 Bcf was not part of the A.06-12-010 dollars.  Similarly, the injection O&M expense involves a future O&M decisions concerning repair of a compressor unit at Honor Rancho.  Therefore, those expenses were not part of the 2005 test year.
QUESTION 11.3:

11.3. Regarding Watson’s statement at page 2 of his Phase 1 Direct Testimony:  “Little or no incentive for unbundled storage would also reduce analytical and marketing activity associated with storage sales for a smaller unbundled storage program.  For example, SoCalGas spends over $200,000 annually on the expert staff and specialized software modeling that set storage sales guidelines that it would not spend absent a significant shareholder incentive.  
11.3.1. Is the $200,000 annual cost for “expert staff and specialized software modeling” reflected as part of the total amount of SoCalGas’ storage O&M expenses requested in A.06-12-010?

11.3.2. If not, please explain why they were excluded.

RESPONSE 11.3.1:
Expenses requested in A.06-12-010 were based on the 2005 test year.  The modeling software in question was purchased in late 2006.  The expert staff was part of 2005 expenses, but that staff would be reassigned to other utility work, which would reduce storage O&M costs, if there were no incentive to maximize revenues. 
RESPONSE 11.3.2:
See 11.3.1.
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